County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-00207 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 3/15/2016 Final action: 3/15/2016

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the authorization of a professional services contract with

RECON Environmental, Inc. to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Oak

Hills Estates Project, Third District, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement with RECON Environmental, Inc. (a local vendor), for a base contract amount not to exceed \$100,837.00 and a total contract amount of \$110,921.00 for preparation of an EIR for the Oak Hills Estates Rezone, Tentative Tract Map and Development Plan project for the period beginning March 16, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017;

b) Authorize the Director of Planning and Development to approve up to 10 percent contingency costs not to exceed \$10,084.00 for services being performed under the Agreement for a total contract

amount not to exceed \$110,921.00; and

c) Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative activities of government that are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)

(5) of the CEQA Guidelines.

Sponsors: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - Contract between RECON Environmental and County of SB, 3.

Attachment B - Notice to Proceed

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/15/2016	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the authorization of a professional services contract with RECON Environmental, Inc. to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Oak Hills Estates Project, Third District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement with RECON Environmental, Inc. (a local vendor), for a base contract amount not to exceed \$100,837.00 and a total contract amount of \$110,921.00 for preparation of an EIR for the Oak Hills Estates Rezone, Tentative Tract Map and Development Plan project for the period beginning March 16, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017;
- b) Authorize the Director of Planning and Development to approve up to 10 percent contingency costs not to exceed \$10,084.00 for services being performed under the Agreement for a total contract amount not to exceed \$110,921.00; and
- c) Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative activities of government that are not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines.